### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Borough of Dargaville, situate in Block XIII, Maungaru Survey District, containing by admeasurement 10 acres, more or less, being Lot 195 and Lots 226 to 245 inclusive, on a plan deposited at the office of the District Land Registrar at Auckland, and numbered 859; being a subdivision of part Kaihu No. 2D Block. As the same is more particularly delineated on a plan marked L. and S. 1/952, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/952.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Town of Hokitika, Westland Land District.

### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of May, 1932.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is W a reserve duly set apart for General Government purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the reservation over such land shall be changed to an addition to a public-

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from a reserve for General Government purposes to a reserve for an addition to a publicschool site.

## SCHEDULE.

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE 99, Town of Hokitika: Area, 2 acres 0 roods 20 perches.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/954.)

Constituting the Pirongia Rabbit District .-- (Notice No. Ag. 3034.)

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of May, 1932.

# Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section thirty of the Rabbit Nuisance Act, 1928, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, on petition in that behalf signed by a majority of the persons qualified to be enrolled on the rate-payers list of any proposed district, constitute and declare any area of land of not less than one thousand acres a rabbit district under and for the purposes of Part II of the said

And whereas, in pursuance of the provisions of the said section thirty of the said Act, a petition has been received praying that the area of land described in the Schedule hereto be constituted and declared a rabbit district under and for the purposes of Part II of the said Act, and it is deemed expedient to give effect to the prayer of the petitioners accordingly:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby constitute, by the specific name of the "Pirongia Rabbit District," and declare that area of land defined in the Schedule hereto to be a rabbit district under and for the purposes of Part II of the said Act, and doth hereby further declare that the basis on which the Board to be established for the said district shall first levy its general rate shall be on the basis of the acreage of the rateable property in the said district.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, in the Raglan ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, in the Ragilan and Ottorhanga Counties, in the Pirongia Parish, bounded by a line commencing at a point in Block VIII, Pirongia Survey District, where the Moakurarua Stream meets the left bank of the Waipa River; thence in a south-westerly direction generally up the Moakurarua and Ngutunui Streams to the eastern boundary of Section 9, Block X, Pirongia Survey eastern boundary of Section 9, Block X, Pirongia Survey District; thence in a north-westerly direction generally along the eastern boundary of Section 9 aforesaid, the southern, eastern, and north-eastern boundaries of the Waiwhakaata No. 3r, Section 2 Block, the south-eastern boundary of Section 13, Block X, Pirongia Survey District, and the north-eastern boundary of the Kopua No. 1s Section 2s Block to the Kawhia County boundary; thence in a north-easterly direction along the Kawhia County boundary to the Mahaukura Trig. 1922: thence along the south-western boundary of Allotalong the Rawma County boundary to the Manaukura 11922; thence along the south-western boundary of Allotment 358, Pirongia Parish, to a public road; thence in a north-easterly direction generally along the southern side of that road and the south-western boundary of Allotment 340 to a public road; thence along the northern side of that road to and across a public road and along the south-western boundary of Allotment 71 to the Waipa River; thence in a southerly direction generally up the left bank of the Waipa River to the point of commencement.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring an Additional Disease under the Orchard and Garden Diseases Act, 1928, and extending the First Schedule of that Act to include such Disease.—(Notice No. Ag. 3036.)

### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of May, 1932.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Orchard and Garden Diseases Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth bereby declare that, on and after the date of the publication of this Order in Council in the Gazette, Cydia (Carpocapsa) saltitans shall be a disease within the meaning of the said Act; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby extend the First Schedule to the said Act by including the aforesaid disease therein.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1928, in Block II, Maketu Survey District.

### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 11th day of May, 1932. Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land directed to be sold :-

R. P. Being
2 35-2 Railway land (part Section 61); plan
P.W.D. 39771, coloured red.
1 24-2 Railway land (part Section 60); plan
P.W.D. 39771; coloured yellow.

(S.O. 18824.)
0 0 12 4 Railway land (formerly portion of road);
plan P.W.D. 83860, coloured green. (S.O. 26646.)

Situated in Block II, Maketu Survey District.

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 3/9.)